MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

ISSUER COMMENT

11 April 2023



Contacts

 Michael Osborn
 +1.212.553.7799

 VP-Senior Credit Officer
 michael.osborn@moodys.com

 Dennis M. Gephardt
 +1.212.553.7209

VP-Sr Credit Officer dennis.gephardt@moodys.com

Yunie Chang +1.212.553.6912 Analyst yunie.chang@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Pomona College, CA

Substantial wealth and national reputation underscore exceptional credit quality

Credit overview

Pomona College's (Aaa stable) credit profile reflects the college's extraordinary wealth and liquidity relative to its debt and operating expenses which provides ample financial flexibility. Pomona's excellent strategic positioning is supported by its national reputation and exceptional student draw as a highly selective liberal arts college with favorable fundraising. Consistently strong EBIDA and budget discipline supports excellent debt service coverage and strategic investments in programming and capital. Credit challenges include Pomona's high reliance on its endowment to support its need-blind admissions policy and for broader operating support. A highly competitive student market prompts the need for continuous investment in facilities, financial aid and the overall student experience. Management displayed its ability and willingness to trim expenses during an uncertain revenue environment driven by the pandemic, contributing to Pomona's excellent financial policy and strategy.

Exhibit 1

Significant wealth translates into exceptional financial flexibility



Source: Moody's Investors Service

Pomona's national reputation will continue to drive strong student demand as it deploys its substantial wealth to attract a diverse and academically strong student body, regardless of ability to pay. The college is committed to need-blind admission and fully meeting the financial needs of admitted students, providing it a competitive advantage, but leading to a high 54% tuition discount rate in fiscal 2022 and limited growth in net tuition revenue. Enrollment uncertainty during the pandemic led to an outsized freshmen class in fall 2021, inflating enrollment to its current level of 1,777 FTE as of fall 2022. This was above Pomona's ideal student body size, and enrollment will be managed down to approximately 1,650 students over the next couple of years.

While some modest weakening of margins may occur in fiscal 2023 as inflation pressures persist, Pomona will still generate a healthy bottom line and strong debt service coverage. The budget remains carefully managed with various contingencies to ensure that enough flexibility exists to comfortably meet core budget needs and longer term strategic priorities. Inflation pressures will continue to exert budget pressure through fiscal 2024, as utilities, food costs and labor drive expenses upward. Partially mitigating these pressures was a rise in tuition charges in fiscal 2023 with another increase planned in fiscal 2024. Combined with an increasing endowment payout and steady philanthropic support, margins will continue to exhibit strength.

Ample cash and investments relative to debt and operations, as well as solid fundraising will continue to underpin credit quality. Following strong investment returns in fiscal 2021, a loss in fiscal 2022 drove a roughly 9% decline in fiscal 2022 cash and investments. Pomona's endowment spend policy employs a prudent 20-quarter average with caps on increases, limiting the budget to exposure in investment market volatility and aiding budget predictability. Fiscal 2022 cash and investments of \$3.2 billion includes assets related to Pomona's life income and annuities obligations, which stand at less than 5% of total wealth.

Leverage will remain moderate due to the college's strong financial reserves and healthy cash flow. Total cash and investments cover total adjusted debt an exceptional 13x in fiscal 2022. While financial leverage remains high with debt to operating revenue of 1.0x, debt affordability is strong with total debt to EBIDA of 2.8x in fiscal 2022. Pomona's largest identified capital need is an international center that will be equity and donor funded. Some modest bridge financing may be used in advance of pledge receipts. The project is still in its planning phase with the full scale and cost of the project to be determined. Management aims to identify between 35%-50% of philanthropic support for the project before putting shovels in the ground. Aside from this project, management reports limited deferred maintenance on campus, evident in a low age of plant.

Exhibit 2 POMONA COLLEGE, CA

	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Median: Aaa Rated Private Universities
Total FTE Enrollment	1,655	1,688	1,464	1,747	1,777	8,424
Operating Revenue (\$000)	206,280	203,711	209,433	182,031	250,044	1,523,242
Annual Change in Operating Revenue (%)	4.1	-1.2	2.8	-13.1	37.4	0.9
Total Cash & Investments (\$000)	2,583,324	2,662,110	2,689,192	3,480,162	3,158,795	16,509,095
Total Debt (\$000)	210,337	208,941	272,437	247,075	242,693	1,307,579
Total Cash & Investments to Total Adjusted Debt (x)	12.3	12.7	9.9	14.1	13.0	10.1
Total Cash & Investments to Operating Expenses (x)	14.7	15.0	15.0	22.2	16.6	12.3
Monthly Days Cash on Hand (x)	2,386	2,327	2,353	2,685	1,671	1,190
EBIDA Margin (%)	27.2	25.8	27.8	27.8	34.6	18.5
Total Debt to EBIDA (x)	3.7	4.0	4.7	4.9	2.8	5.3
Annual Debt Service Coverage (x)	4.7	4.5	5.0	4.8	7.9	3.8

Fiscal 2022

Source: Moody's Investors Service

Issuer profile

Pomona College is an elite liberal arts college with 1,777 full time equivalent students in Fall 2022 and approximately \$3.2 billion of total cash and investments in fiscal 2022. The college is located in southern California, outside of Los Angeles and is one of The Claremont Colleges, a consortium of five colleges, two graduate institutions, and a central coordinating entity that provides services to all members.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

© 2023 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Publications. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information chained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$5,000,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY100,000 to approximately JPY550,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.

REPORT NUMBER 1363641

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE